
CABINET 

Monday, 22 October 2018
10.00 a.m.
Council Chamber, Rotherham Town Hall,
Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60 2TH
Cabinet Members:-

Leader of the Council Councillor Chris Read
Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Children’s Services and Neighbourhood Working Portfolio

Councillor Gordon Watson

Adult Social Care and Health Portfolio Councillor David Roche
Cleaner, Greener Communities Councillor Sarah Allen
Corporate Services and Finance Portfolio Councillor Saghir Alam
Housing Portfolio Councillor Dominic Beck
Jobs and the Local Economy Portfolio Councillor Denise Lelliott
Waste, Roads and Community Safety Portfolio Councillor Emma Hoddinott



CABINET

Venue: Council Chamber - Rotherham Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire S60 2TH

Date and Time: Monday, 22nd October, 2018 at 10.00 a.m.
Agenda Contact James McLaughlin, Head of Democratic Services

01709 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Democratic Services Officer of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies from any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests and whether they intend to 
leave the meeting for the consideration of the item.

3. Questions from Members of the Public 

To receive questions from members of the public who wish to ask a general 
question in respect of matters wi
[...]
ucation, Schools and social care. 

2. That Cabinet agree to continue to deliver a targeted youth offer for 
young people in localities and relocate staff, surrendering leases at; 

• Herringthorpe (Central Locality)
• Treeton (South Locality)
• Kiveton (South Locality)
• Maltby Linx (South Locality)
• Swinton (North Locality)

3. That Cabinet agree to de-register the three Children’s Centres whilst 
ensuring the Children Centre offer is provided to families within the 
designated locality.

• Park View
• Broom Valley
• Wath Victoria



WASTE, ROADS AND COMMUNITY SAFETY

7. Modern Slavery Update and Transparency Statement (Pages 93 - 103)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Recommendations:-

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Draft Transparency Statement at Appendix 1 be approved for 
publication. 

8. Amendment to the General Enforcement Policy (Pages 105 - 152)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Recommendations:-

1. That the proposed amendment to the General Enforcement Policy be 
considered and approval be given to undertake public consultation in 
respect of the proposed changes to the Policy. 

2. That a further report be provided to Cabinet in spring 2019 for 
consideration following public consultation.

9. House to House Collections Policy (Pages 153 - 182)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Recommendations:-

1. That the draft policy be considered and approval be given to take the 
Policy to consultation with relevant individuals and organisations.

2. That, following consultation, the Policy be brought back to Cabinet in the 
spring of 2019 to consider adoption.

10. Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

To receive a report detailing the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board in respect of items that were subject to pre-
decision scrutiny on 17 October 2018.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



1 17/09/18

CABINE
[...]
AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Consideration was given to the circulated report, the contents of which 
were included as part of the relevant item and the details included 
accordingly.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Report
Cabinet

Summary Sheet

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet – 22 October 2018

Report Title
Implementation of the Early Help Strategy 2016-2019: ‘Phase Two & Phase Three’

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Jon Stonehouse, Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services

Report Author(s)
David McWilliams, Assistant Director of Early Help & Family Engagement Services 
01709 823880 or david.mcwilliams@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Summary

This report is concerned with the proposals for the implementation of Phase Two & 
Phase Three of the Early Help Strategy 2016-2019, following the 90 day public, 
partner, staff and young people’s consultations which began in April 2018 (following 
12 March 2018 Cabinet report) and which concluded in July 2018.  

The report provides a summary of the ninety day consultation activity, feedback on 
the proposals from staff, service users and partners and an overview of how the 
responses have informed the final proposals. The report also covers the approved 
savings considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 14 
December 2017. 

Recommendations

1. That Cabinet agree to the implementation of Phases Two and Three of the 
Early Help Strategy incorporating;

(a) The development of locality Family Hubs, (Early Help Team bases with 
staff co-located alongside RMBC services, social care and health 
partners and provide delivery points for the 0-19 Offer). 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



(b) The introduction of a borough wide Intervention Hub which will expand 
upon the current evidenced based programmes used by Early Help 
practitioners across the b
[...]
livery points for the 0-19 Offer). The commitment to explore the 
development of Family Hubs is an objective within Phase Three of the Early 
Help Strategy and is informed by the rationale contained within; Family 
Hubs, A Discussion Paper, The Children’s Commissioner, October 2016.

2.18 The introduction of a borough wide Intervention Hub. This will expand upon 
the current evidenced based programmes used by Early Help practitioners 
across the borough to achieve better and more sustained outcomes for 
children, young people and families in Rotherham. 

2.19 An expansion of the Family Group Conferencing (FGC) provision to ensure 
that children and families receive high quality, cost effective interventions.

2.20 A reduction in the number of Heads of Service posts from four to three.

2.21 The creation of Early Help Service Manager Posts.

2.22 Greater integration of the Youth Offending Team, bringing interventions into 
localities so that young offenders are integrated more effectively into their 
communities and enhancing the multi-agency response from Education, 
Schools and social care. This is in line with the recommendations of the 
Taylor Review of the Youth Justice System in England & Wales December 
2016. 

2.23 A proposed reduction in the number of registered Children Centres from 12 
to 9, whilst ensuring the Children Centre Offer within the locality is retained 
by delivering universal and targeted services from a range of sites better 
suited to the needs of families.

2.24 A proposed reduction in the number of local authority maintained Youth
Centres and Early Help Team bases from eleven to six.

2.25 The proposals incorporated the approved savings to be achieved through the 
rationalisation of a range of properties. The buildings that have been 
identified are subject to a current operational property review being 
undertaken by the Asset Management Service. 

2.26 The proposals were informed by; 

 ‘The Guiding Principles’ (Appendix D) which were co
[...]
he staff consultation

5.1 Staff were in the main supportive of the need for a 0-19 approach to delivery 
and were in full agreement regarding the implementation of a more 
consistent and equitable pay structure.  Staff have been reassured that 
building skills across teams will be a priority, so that all will feel confident in 
relation to the wider remit of 0-19 delivery. The past three years has seen 
much progress in this area and with the new job descriptions the service will 
be in a better position to embed this approach across the workforce. 

6.0 Service Delivery - Buildings Proposals

6.1 Children Centres

6.2 The consultation proposed the deregistration of the following children’s 
centres:

 Park View (Central Locality)
 Broom Valley (Central Locality)
 Wath Victoria (North Locality)

Page 26



This would bring the number of registered centres from 12 to 9, however 
despite deregistration, intervention and support will be retained for children 
and families in the localities that the named centres serve. Deregistration of 
a Childrens Centre means that the building will no longer be used solely for 
children’s centre services.  Children’s Centre activity will continue in the area 
but will be delivered from a range of other suitable venues.   

6.3 The three centres proposed to de-register will continue to deliver early years 
services and early help will still retain access to the buildings to deliver 
sessions for up to 10 hours per week through a Service Level Agreement 
(SLA).

6.4 The DfE Sure Start Children’s Centre Statutory Guidance (April 2013) states 
that; 

“A children’s centre should make available universal and targeted early 
childhood services either by providing the services at the centre itself or by 
providing advice and assistance to parents (mothers and fathers) and 
prospective parents in accessing services provided elsewhere.”

6.5 The public consultation and online questionnaire highlighted the need to 
provide greater clarity to
[...]
n process and the commitments set 
out above, a more detailed statement for the financial year 2018/19 has been 
drafted. This is attached at Appendix A.  

3.2 This document seeks to describe the Council’s commitment to transparency in 
its supply chain. It furthermore recognises the Councils unique role as a public 
body and makes further commitments in this regard. The Statement also seeks 
to capture the commitments made by the Council, over and above legal duties, 
and the Councils commitment to delivery of those ambitions. The statement 
also introduces the requirement for annual reporting. 

3.3 In noting our progress so far, the document highlights: the inclusion of training 
during safeguarding awareness week; the start of developing a consistent 
training offer within the Council; the identification of at risk industries; increasing 
information and intelligence flow and; establishing greater links with 
procurement/commissioning in relation to the issue and; the inclusion of 
Modern Slavery explicitly with the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  

4. Key Actions

4.1 Training will be carried out for relevant procurement staff. A further report is 
being prepared for the Strategic Leadership Team in relation to awareness 
raising in this area. 

4.2 To support commissioning and procurement colleagues, together with contract 
managers, guidance will be developed in relation to at risk industries, how to 
access information, what to look for and where to go for advice. Work will also 
be carried out to explore standard relevant clauses alongside tightening tender 
specifications. 

4.3 Aside from works, goods and services, the Council will continue to develop its 
operational functions to be alert to this type of crime and be proactive in 
identifying it wherever possible. 

4.4 Key activity will focus on highlighting key areas of risk and embedding into 
people’s thinking in relation to broader safeguarding and into the Councils wider 
safeguarding activity i
[...]
 the Council will adhere in its discharge of enforcement 
and regulatory functions.

2.4 The current General Enforcement Policy was reviewed in 2014/15 in 
accordance with the then new Regulators’ Code. Following consultation, the 
new General Enforcement Policy was approved and adopted by Commissioner 
Ney on 3rd June 2015.

2.5 The policy was amended in September 2016 to include provisions for monetary 
penalties following on from legislative changes. The Policy was amended again 
in March 2017 to reflect structural changes within the service, the return of 
functions to the Council from Commissioners, and procedural changes 
regarding enforcement practices. At the Cabinet Member and Commissioner’s 
Decision Making Meeting in February 2018 further amendments to the Policy 
were made in relation to the introduction of further monetary penalties and the 
Council’s Policy in this respect.

3. Key Issues

3.1 The use of social media sites by individuals and businesses in Rotherham is 
now widespread.  Over recent months however, it has become apparent that 
some sites are being used for illegitimate purposes by rogue individuals and 
traders, in particular in relation to fly-tipping, and illegal and counterfeit goods. 

3.2 Social media, despite being in the public domain, does not mean that rules 
around covert surveillance do not apply. Where information is made publicly 
available on social media platforms, logic would suggest that a reduced 
expectation of privacy would follow, where information relating to a person or 

Page 107



group of people is made openly available within the public domain. However in 
some circumstances privacy implications still apply. This is because the 
intention when making such information available was not for it to be used for a 
covert purpose such as investigative activity. This is regardless of whether a 
user of a website or social media platform has sought to protect such 
information by restricting its access by activating privacy settings.1

3.3 In order to ensure the effective regulation of these individuals and traders, it is 
considered both necessary and appropriate to undertake proportionate 
surveillance of their activities on social media sites. In deciding whether online 
surveillance should be regarded as covert, consideration should be given to the 
likelihood of the subject knowing that the surveillance is or may be taking 
place.2 

3.4 As this surveillance constitutes enforcement activity, it is appropriate for this to 
be included within the General Enforcement Policy. Indeed, it is paramount that 
the Council is transparent in its approach to any potential investigation.

3.5 It is therefore proposed to amend Section 7 of the General Enforcement Policy 
to include reference to the Council undertaking surveillance within the powers 
and obligations available, in order to prevent and detect crime. 

3.6 Whilst the proposed amendment will ensure that the Council is open about its 
investigatory methods, it will also provide the public and businesses with 
reassurance that surveillance of social media will only be undertaken within the 
appropriate legal frameworks.

3.7 There is a general perception that surveillance by regulatory authorities 
(including local councils) is by its very nature intrusive.  Undertaking 
surveillance is therefore a potentially controversial method of detecting crime, 
and consequently it is only proper that permission is sought to explore the 
option.

3.8 Given that the proposed introduction of social media surveillance as a 
regulatory and enforcement tool is a significant Policy change, it is considered 
appropriate within the terms of the Regulator’s Code and the General 
Enforcement Policy, that the public should be consulted and responses 
considered prior to adoption.

3.9 In order to ensure that the Council only undertakes surveillance of social media 
within the legal framework, an investigatory procedure will be developed in 
close li
[...]
 has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report
Damien Wilson, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report author(s): 
Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager
01709 254955 or alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk

Lewis Coates, Head of Service - Regulation and Enforcement
01709 823117 or lewis.coates@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Executive Summary

House to house collections on behalf of charities, with some exemptions, are 
required to be permitted by Councils. Whilst governed by national legislation, there is 
provision for local discretion.   House to house collections are defined as ‘an appeal 
to the public, made by means of visits from house to house, to give, whether for 
consideration or not, money or other property’. They include, therefore, collections of 
money, or any other items that may be sold for money, where the proceeds are given 
to any charitable, benevolent or philanthropic purpose (for example, charity clothing 
collection bags).

For the purpose of the House to House Collection Act 1939, the term ‘house’ also 
includes places of business. This provision, therefore, also covers collections made 
within places such as shops, offices and public houses where the collectors go from 
premises to premises collecting money, or other property, and the proceeds of such 
collections are given to charity (for example, rose sellers in public houses and 
restaurants).

Page 153 Agenda Item 9

mailto:alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:lewis.coates@rotherham.gov.uk


Applications are received by the Council from a number of organisations each year 
and the issuing of permits to authorise collections is considered by the Council’s 
Licensing Board. The Council is not obliged to formulate and adopt a Policy in 
relation to the application process for House to House Collection Permits, and 
historically has not had a Policy in place.

However, it is now considered that having a clear and transparent policy will assist 
applicants’ understanding of the process and facilitate more consistent decision 
making by the Council.

Recommendations

1. That the draft policy be considered and approval be given to take the Policy to 
consultation with relevant individuals and organisations.

2. That, following consultation, the Policy be brought back to Cabinet in the 
spring of 2019 to consider adoption.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Draft House to House 
Collections Policy (July 2018)

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
The draft policy was reviewed by the Licensing Board in April 2018.  Comments 
made by Members of the Board have been incorporated into the draft policy.

Council Approval Required
No.

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 154



Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council House to House Collections Policy

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the draft policy is considered and approval given to take the Policy to 
consultation with relevant individuals and organisations.

1.2 That, following consultation, the Policy is brought back to Cabinet in the spring 
of 2019 to consider adoption.

2. Background

2.1 The House to House Collections Act 1939 requires all house to house 
collections for a charitable purpose to be licensed by Local Authorities through 
the application for, and issue of, a Permit from the appropriate Council. The 
legislation applies automatically in each Local Authority area, and therefore it 
does not require specific adoption by the Council.

2.2 The Act defines a charitable purpose as ‘any charitable, benevolent or 
philanthropic purpose, whether or not the purpose is charitable within the 
meaning of any rule of law’.

2.3 A collection is defined within the Act as ‘an appeal to the public, made by 
means of visits from house to house, to give, whether for consideration or not, 
money or other property’.

2.4 To fall within the

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET - 22/10/18

THE CABINET
22nd October, 2018

Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Councillors Alam, Allen, Beck, Hoddinott, 
Lelliott, Roche and Watson.

Also in attendance Councillor Steele (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board).

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Alam declared a personal interest in Minute No. 43 
(Implementation of the Early Help Strategy) on the grounds that his 
daughter attended the Broom Valley Assessment Centre. 

40.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

41.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting held on 17th September, 2018, be agreed as a 
true and correct record of the proceedings.

42.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.

43.   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2016-2019: 
'PHASE TWO & PHASE THREE' 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed the proposals for the 
implementation of Phase Two and Phase Three of the Early Help Strategy 
2016-2019, following the ninety day public, partner, staff and young 
people’s consultations which began in April, 2018 (following 12th March, 
2018 Cabinet report) and which concluded in July, 2018.  

The report provided a summary of the ninety day consultation activity, 
feedback on the proposals from staff, Service users and partners and an 
overview of how the responses have informed the final proposals. The 
report also covered the approved savings considered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board meeting on 14th December, 2017. 

The proposal was for Phase Two and Phase Three of the Early Help Offer 
to be delivered in a way that strengthened existing partnerships and 
neighbourhood working, developed new and innovative joint working 
arrangements and was targeted effectively to support the most vulnerable 
children, young people and families.



THE CABINET  - 22/10/18

This would lead to the development of locality Family Hubs, (Early Help 
Team bases with staff co-located alongside RMBC services, Social Care 
and health partners and provide delivery points for the 0-19 Offer) and 
was an objective within Phase Three of the Early Help Strategy and 
informed by the rationale contained within; Family Hubs, A Discussion 
Paper, The Children’s Commissioner, October 2016.

The introduction of a Borough-wide Intervention Hub would expand upon 
the current evidenced based programmes used by Early Help 
practitioners across the Borough to achieve better and more sustained 
outcomes for children, young people and families in Rotherham. 

An expansion of the Family Group Conferencing (FGC) provision would 
ensure that children and families received high quality, cost effective 
interventions.

Greater integration of the Youth Offending Team would bring interventions 
into localities so that young offenders were integrated more effectively into 
their communities and enhancing the multi-agency response from 
education, schools and Social Care. 

This meant there would be a proposed reduction in the number of 
registered Children Centres from twelve to nine, whilst ensuring the 
Children Centre Offer within the locality was retained by delivering 
universal and targeted services from a range of sites better suited to the 
needs of families.   However, despite deregistration, intervention and 
support would be retained for children and families in the localities that the 
named centres served. Deregistration of a Children’s Centre meant that 
the building would no longer be used solely for Children’s Centre 
Services.  Children’s Centre activity would continue in the area, but would 
be delivered from a range of other suitable venues.   The venues affected 
were:-

 Park View (Central Locality).
 Broom Valley (Central Locality).
 Wath Victoria (North Locality).

The three centres proposed to be de-registered would continue to deliver 
Early Years services and Early Help would still retain access to the 
buildings to deliver sessions for up to ten hours per week through a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA).
 
Further, there would be a proposed reduction in the number of Local 
Authority maintained Youth Centres and Early Help Team bases from 
eleven to six.  The proposed Young Centres and staff team bases were:-



THE CABINET - 22/10/18

 Herringthorpe (Central Locality).
 Treeton (South Locality).
 Kiveton (South Locality).
 Maltby Linx (South Locality).
 Swinton (North Locality).

In some instances there was a perception from the public that closing a 
Youth Centre meant that the Services were also ceasing – this was not 
the case. The Early Help Service would continue to provide a 0-19 
outreach and engagement offer and this would be incorporated into a 
targeted and detached ‘youth offer’ in localities based on demand and 
need.

The Leader, therefore, confirmed the proposals incorporated the 
approved savings to be achieved through the rationalisation of a range of 
properties whilst protecting the services being delivered. 

Cabinet Members sought further information on the new model of service 
and assurances that local groups could continue to operate in the affected 
buildings.

This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the pre-scrutiny process, but also the 
Improving Lives Select Commission, who were in support of the 
recommendations, but were asking Cabinet to consider:-

 For Improving Lives Select Commission to keep a watching brief on 
the implementation of Phase 2 & 3 of the Early Help Review.

 That an update was provided in March, 2019 in respect of the 
progress in establishing Service Level Agreements with schools for 
youth service provision and related transfer of assets. 

 That an update was provided in September, 2019 to reflect how the 
Service was capturing the child/young person’s voice in the work of 
the Early Help Service.

 That the exit survey and number of assessments completed by 
partners as performance measures be revisited.

 That Ward Members be consulted on the transfer or disposal of 
assets.

The Cabinet accepted all the recommendations as part of the pre-scrutiny 
process.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the implementation of Phases Two and Three of the 
Early Help Strategy be approved, incorporating:-

(a) The development of locality Family Hubs, (Early Help Team bases 
with staff co-located alongside RMBC services, Social Care and 
health partners and provide delivery points for the 0-19 Offer). 



THE CABINET  - 22/10/18

(b) The introduction of a Borough-wide Intervention Hub which will 
expand upon the current evidenced based programmes used by 
Early Help practitioners across the Borough. 

(c) An expansion of the Family Group Conferencing (FGC) provision to 
ensure that children and families receive high quality, cost effective 
interventions.

(d) A reduction in the number of Heads of Service posts from four to 
three.

(e) The creation of Early Help Service Manager Posts.
(f) Greater integration of the Youth Offending Team (YOT), bringing 

interventions into localities so that young offenders are integrated 
more effectively into their communities and enhancing the multi-
agency response from Education, Schools and social care. 

(2)  That a targeted youth offer be approved and continue to be delivered 
for young people in localities and relocate staff, surrendering leases at:-

• Herringthorpe (Central Locality).
• Treeton (South Locality).
• Kiveton (South Locality).
• Maltby Linx (South Locality).
• Swinton (North Locality).

(3)  That the three Children’s Centres be de-registered whilst ensuring the 
Children Centre offer was provided to families within the designated 
locality at:-

• Park View.
• Broom Valley.
• Wath Victoria.

(Councillor Alam declared a personal interest in Minute No. 43 
(Implementation of the Early Help Strategy) on the grounds that his 
daughter attended the Broom Valley Assessment Centre)

44.   MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report which provided a brief overview of 
planned activity in relation to modern slavery for the financial year 
2018/19. 

In July, 2018, the Council produced an interim statement, which was 
published on its website, in accordance with the Modern Slavery Act 
2015. Following further internal work to strengthen process and the 
commitments a more detailed statement for the financial year 2018/19 
was drafted. 



THE CABINET - 22/10/18

This document described the Council’s commitment to transparency in its 
supply chain. It furthermore recognised the Council’s unique role as a 
public body and made further commitments in this regard. The Statement 
also sought to capture the commitments made by the Council, over and 
above legal duties, and the Council’s commitment to delivery of those 
ambitions. The statement also introduced the requirement for annual 
reporting. 

In noting progress to date, the document highlighted the inclusion of 
training during Safeguarding Awareness Week; the start of developing a 
consistent training offer within the Council; the identification of at risk 
industries; increasing information and intelligence flow; establishing 
greater links with procurement/commissioning in relation to the issue and 
the inclusion of Modern Slavery explicitly with the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy.  

To support commissioning and procurement colleagues, together with 
contract managers, guidance would be developed in relation to at risk 
industries, giving them details on how to access information, what to look 
for and where to go for advice. Work would also be carried out to explore 
standard relevant clauses alongside tightening tender specifications. 

The Council would continue to develop its operational functions to be alert 
to this type of crime and be proactive in identifying it wherever possible. 

Key activity would focus on highlighting key areas of risk and embedding 
into people’s thinking in relation to broader safeguarding and into the 
Council’s wider safeguarding activity in relation to awareness raising and 
regular briefings. 

This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the pre-scrutiny process who were in full 
support of the recommendations.

Cabinet Members welcomed this Statement which would safeguard 
vulnerable people and tighten the Council’s commissioning and 
procurement practices through training for key staff.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2)  That the Draft Transparency Statement at Appendix 1 be approved for 
publication. 

45.   AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed how the Council had 
had an adopted General Enforcement Policy in place for a number of 
years. The Policy had since been reviewed and amendments made on a 
number of occasions, most recently in February, 2018.



THE CABINET  - 22/10/18

This report, therefore, requested the approval for an amendment to the 
Policy clarifying the Council’s position with regard to the surveillance of 
social media sites used by individuals and businesses within Rotherham.  
Over recent months it had become apparent that some sites were being 
used for illegitimate purposes by rogue individuals and traders, in 
particular in relation to fly-tipping and illegal and counterfeit goods. 

Social media, despite being in the public domain, did not mean that rules 
around covert surveillance did not apply. Where information was made 
publicly available on social media platforms, logic would suggest that a 
reduced expectation of privacy would follow, where information relating to 
a person or group of people is made openly available within the public 
domain. However in some circumstances privacy implications still applied. 
This is because the intention when making such information available was 
not for it to be used for a covert purpose such as investigative activity. 

In order to ensure the effective regulation of these individuals and traders, 
it was considered both necessary and appropriate to undertake 
proportionate surveillance of their activities on social media sites. In 
deciding whether online surveillance should be regarded as covert, 
consideration should be given to the likelihood of the subject knowing that 
the surveillance was or may be taking place.

As this surveillance constituted enforcement activity, it was, therefore, 
appropriate for this to be included within the General Enforcement Policy. 
Indeed, it was paramount that the Council was transparent in its approach 
to any potential investigation.

It was, therefore, proposed to amend Section 7 of the General 
Enforcement Policy to include reference to the Council undertaking 
surveillance within the powers and obligations available, in order to 
prevent and detect crime. 

Given that the proposed introduction of social media surveillance as a 
regulatory and enforcement tool was a significant Policy change, it was 
considered appropriate within the terms of the Regulator’s Code and the 
General Enforcement Policy, that the public should be consulted and 
responses considered prior to adoption.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposed amendment to the General 
Enforcement Policy be considered and approval given to undertake public 
consultation in respect of the proposed changes to the Policy. 

(2)  That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet in Spring, 2019 for 
consideration following public consultation.



THE CABINET - 22/10/18

46.   HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report which detailed how house to house 
collections on behalf of charities, with some exemptions, were required to 
be permitted by Councils. Whilst governed by national legislation, there 
was provision for local discretion.   

House to house collections were defined as ‘an appeal to the public, 
made by means of visits from house to house, to give, whether for 
consideration or not, money or other property that may be sold for money, 
where the proceeds were given to any charitable, benevolent or 
philanthropic.

Applications were received by the Council from a number of organisations 
each year and the issuing of permits to authorise collections was 
considered by the Council’s Licensing Board. The Council was not obliged 
to formulate and adopt a Policy in relation to the application process for 
House to House Collection Permits, and historically had not had a Policy 
in place.

It was now considered that by having a clear and transparent policy this 
would assist applicants’ understanding of the process and facilitate more 
consistent decision making by the Council.  The draft Policy also 
contained important criteria including a minimum of 80% of the value of 
the collections to be provided to the Charity and a time limit restriction for 
collections to a home address.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the draft policy be received and approval given to 
take the Policy to consultation with relevant individuals and organisations.

(2)  That, following consultation, the Policy be submitted to the Cabinet in 
Spring, 2019 for adoption.

47.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Consideration was given to the circulated report, the contents of which 
were included as part of the relevant items and the details included 
accordingly.


